portal and bids are to be submitted / uploaded through GeM only. Guidelines for the open tender are 
available on GeM portal. 

8.0 BID FEE: 
No bid fee is required for the instant tender 

9.0 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD): 
Bidder shall have to submit EMD (Earnest Money deposit) of amount INR 87,500 (Rupees Eighty-Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred) only.  
The bid security may be accepted in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft, Fixed Deposit Receipt, 
Banker’s Cheque or Bank Guarantee from any of the Commercial Banks or payment online in an acceptable 
form, safeguarding the purchaser’s interest in all respects.